

# 18-2265

*To Be Argued By:*  
SARAH S. NORMAND

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 18-2265



AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
INCLUDING ITS COMPONENTS THE OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL  
AND OFFICE OF INFORMATION POLICY,

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT,  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SHARON SWINGLE,  
*Attorney, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division,  
Department of Justice*

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2709

SARAH S. NORMAND,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
POINT I: The District Court Erroneously Failed to Accord Substantial Deference to the CIA’s Declarations .....	1
POINT II: The District Court Erroneously Failed to Consider That Exemption 3 Independently Protects the Withheld Information, Regardless of Any Showing of Harm .....	5
POINT III: The ACLU’s Arguments Regarding Specific Withholdings Are Without Merit.....	10
A. The ACLU Fails to Rebut the Agency’s Determination That Disclosure of References to Specific Press Reports About the CIA Program Would Tend to Reveal Classified and Statutorily Protected Information.....	10
B. The ACLU Fails to Counter the Agency’s Showing That the Withheld Information Concerning the CIA’s Construction of Detention and Interrogation Facilities Is Properly Classified and Statutorily Protected .....	13
C. The ACLU’s Speculation Regarding the District Court’s Other Rulings Is Incorrect .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>ACLU v. DoD</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 18
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ass’n of Retired Railroad Workers, Inc. v. U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	1
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	11-12
<i>Bowers v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 930 F.2d 350 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Int’l Env’tl Law v. Office of USTR</i> , 718 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	18
<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	3
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	3
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12

<i>Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. NSA</i> , 678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6, 9
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>New York Times v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8, 18
<i>Taylor v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 684 F.2d 99 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 3, 19
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) .....	2
